Walintukan v. SBE Entertainment Group, LLC et al

Doc. 78

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Plaintiff Deric Walintukan and defendants SBE Entertainment Group, LLC ("SBE"); 6021 Hollywood Investor, LLC ("6021 HI"); 6021 Hollywood Operating Company, LLC ("6021 HOC"); and Spoonful Management, LLC ("Spoonful"), by and through their respective counsel of record, submit this Stipulation to continue the further case management conference currently set for June 20, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. to July 11, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. or such other date as the Court may select. Good cause exists to grant this Stipulation for the following reasons:

- 1. On May 24, 2018, the Court set a further case management conference to occur on June 20, 2018 at 2:00 p.m., with the parties' updated joint case management statement due on June 13, 2018. See ECF No. 76.
- 2 Subsequently, lead counsel for defendants notified plaintiff's counsel that he is unavailable to attend the case management conference because he had pre-planned business travel out of the country on June 20, 2018. Lead counsel proposed to advance the case management conference to several dates prior to June 20, and also proposed to continue the case management conference to dates in July, including July 11, 2018.
- 3. Counsel for Walintukan agreed to continue the case management conference to July 11, 2018.
 - Trial has not been set in this matter. 4
- 5. No party will suffer any prejudice if the Court grants the requested Stipulation, and granting the Stipulation will not unduly delay this litigation.

Based on the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, subject to Court approval, that:

- 1. The further case management conference ordered by the Court in its Order of May 24, 2018 shall take place on July 11, 2018, or a later date to be set by the Court.
- 2. The parties' updated joint case management statement shall be filed on or before July 3, 2018.

VENABLE LLP

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2049 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2300 LOS ANGELES, CA 90067

ATTESTATION REGARDING SIGNATURES

I, Ari N. Rothman, attest that concurrence in the filing of this document has been obtained from each of the other signatories.

DATED: June 6, 2018 VENABLE LLP

By: /s/ Ari N. Rothman

Ari N. Rothman Witt W. Chang Sean P. Hanle

Attorneys for defendants SBE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC; 6021 HOLLYWOOD INVESTORS, LLC; 6021 HOLLYWOOD OPERATING COMPANY, LLC; AND SPOONFUL MANAGEMENT, LLC

PURSUANT TO THE STIPULATION, IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: June 8 2018

United States District Judge